

Nos. 22-CV-274 & 22-CV-301



---

**DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS**

---

Clerk of the Court  
Received 01/13/2023 01:40 PM  
Filed 01/13/2023 01:40 PM

FELICIA M. SONMEZ,

Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

WP COMPANY LLC, *et al.*,

Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

---

Appeal/Cross-Appeal from Superior Court of the District of Columbia,  
Civil Division—Civil Actions Branch  
(Case No. 2021 CA 002497 B)  
Judge Anthony C. Epstein

---

**OPENING AND RESPONSE BRIEF OF  
APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS**

---

Jacqueline M. Holmes (D.C. Bar No. 450357)  
Yaakov M. Roth (D.C. Bar No. 995090)\*  
Joseph P. Falvey (D.C. Bar No. 241247)  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
Telephone: (202) 879-3939

*Counsel for Appellees/Cross-Appellants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
D.C. APP. R. 28(a)(2)(A) STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
A. The Post Hires Sonmez and Assigns Her to Stories Without Any Limitations .....	4
B. The Post Alters Sonmez’s Coverage Assignments Following Her Public Advocacy on #MeToo Issues.....	5
C. Sonmez’s Other Work-Related Complaints.....	7
D. The Superior Court Dismisses Sonmez’s Claims.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	13
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM AT THE THRESHOLD BECAUSE SONMEZ’S CLAIMS TRIGGERED THE ANTI-SLAPP ACT BUT WERE NOT SUPPORTED BY ANY EVIDENCE .....	13
A. Sonmez’s Claims Arise From Activity Protected by the Anti-SLAPP Act.....	15
B. The Superior Court Wrongly Narrowed the Anti-SLAPP Act’s Scope.....	18

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
II. THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT SONMEZ’S ALLEGATIONS FAILED TO STATE A DCHRA CLAIM .....	21
A. Sonmez’s Own Allegations Show That The Post Did Not Discriminate Based On Protected Status .....	22
1. Sonmez’s Victim-Status Counterarguments Lack Merit.....	25
2. Sonmez’s Sex Discrimination Counterarguments Lack Merit.....	31
B. The Complaint Does Not Support A Reasonable Inference That The Post Retaliated Against Sonmez For Protected Activity.....	34
III. THE DCHRA CLAIMS ALSO FAIL FOR INDEPENDENT REASONS THAT THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT REACH .....	39
A. Sonmez Largely Failed To Allege That She Suffered “Adverse Action” .....	39
B. Sonmez’s Allegations Do Not Amount To A Hostile Work Environment.....	44
C. Sonmez’s Claims Are Also Barred By the First Amendment.....	47
CONCLUSION .....	50
ADDENDUM	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>*Am. Stud. Ass’n v. Bronner</i> , 259 A.3d 728 (D.C. 2021).....	13, 19, 20
<i>Ampersand Publ’g, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 702 F.3d 51 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	48, 50
<i>Ark. Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998) .....	16
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	13
<i>Baird v. Gotbaum</i> , 888 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.D.C. 2012).....	43
<i>Baloch v. Kempthorne</i> , 550 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	44
<i>Bell v. Fudge</i> , No. 20-cv-2209, 2022 WL 4534603 (D.D.C. Sept. 28, 2022).....	44
<i>Bereston v. UHS of Del., Inc.</i> , 180 A.3d 95 (D.C. 2018) .....	39, 41, 44
<i>Bland v. Johnson</i> , 66 F. Supp. 3d 69 (D.D.C. 2014).....	43
<i>Brown v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp. Medstar Health</i> , 828 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2011).....	43
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998) .....	47
<i>Carter v. Verizon</i> , No. 13-cv-7579, 2015 WL 247344 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 20, 2015).....	38
<i>Cesarano v. Reed Smith LLP</i> , 990 A.2d 455 (D.C. 2010).....	39, 41
<i>Chambers v. District of Columbia</i> , 35 F.4th 870 (2022) (en banc) .....	40, 41, 44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Chapin v. Fort-Robr Motors, Inc.</i> , 621 F.3d 673 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	41
<i>Christopher v. Aguigni</i> , 841 A.2d 310 (D.C. 2003) .....	42
<i>Civic v. Signature Collision Ctrs., LLC</i> , 221 A.3d 528 (D.C. 2019) .....	40
<i>Clemmons v. Acad. for Educ. Dev.</i> , 107 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	46
<i>Close It! Title Servs., Inc. v. Nadel</i> , 248 A.3d 132 (D.C. 2021) .....	18, 19, 20
<i>Coleman v. United States</i> , 202 A.3d 1127 (D.C. 2019) .....	50
* <i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Mann</i> , 150 A.3d 1213 (D.C. 2016) .....	14, 20, 21
* <i>D.C. Dep’t of Pub. Works v. D.C. Off. of Hum. Rts.</i> , 195 A.3d 483 (D.C. 2018) .....	41, 42
<i>Davis v. Legal Servs. Ala., Inc.</i> , 19 F.4th 1261 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	28, 43
<i>Diaz v. Pan Am. World Airways, Inc.</i> , 442 F.2d 385 (5th Cir. 1971) .....	27
<i>Dieng v. Am. Insts. for Rsch. in Behav. Scis.</i> , 412 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019) .....	45
<i>District of Columbia v. ExxonMobil Oil Corp.</i> , 172 A.3d 412 (D.C. 2017) .....	19
<i>Doe #1 v. Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps.</i> , 554 F. Supp. 3d 75 (D.D.C. 2021) .....	29
<i>Doe v. Burke</i> , 133 A.3d 569 (D.C. 2016) .....	18
<i>Doe v. Lee</i> , No. 19-cv-0085, 2020 WL 759177 (D.D.C. Feb. 14, 2020) .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Dudley v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 924 F. Supp. 2d 141 (D.D.C. 2013).....	44
<i>Fells v. SEIU</i> , 281 A.3d 572 (D.C. 2022).....	14, 18, 21
<i>Fourth Growth, LLC v. Wright</i> , 183 A.3d 1284 (D.C. 2018).....	13
<i>Freeman v. Dal-Tile Corp.</i> , 750 F.3d 413 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	47
<i>Frugé v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Rsrv. Sys.</i> , No. 20-cv-02811, 2022 WL 5166031 (D.D.C. Oct. 5, 2022).....	40
<i>Fuller v. Idaho Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 865 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	31
<i>Furline v. Morrison</i> , 953 A.2d 344 (D.C. 2008).....	22
<i>Hishon v. King &amp; Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984) .....	42, 43
<i>Hood v. United States</i> , 28 A.3d 553 (D.C. 2011).....	19
<i>Houston v. SecTek, Inc.</i> , 680 F. Supp. 2d 215 (D.D.C. 2010).....	45
<i>Howard Univ. v. Green</i> , 652 A.2d 41 (D.C. 1994).....	34
<i>Hunter v. CBS Broad., Inc.</i> , 165 Cal. Rptr. 3d 123 (Ct. App. 2013).....	17
<i>Hussain v. Gutierrez</i> , 593 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008).....	45
<i>In re O.L.</i> , 584 A.2d 1230 (D.C. 1990).....	39
<i>Johnson v. District of Columbia</i> , 225 A.3d 1269 (D.C. 2020).....	28, 29



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Johnson v. District of Columbia</i> , 935 A.2d 1113 (D.C. 2007).....	36, 37
<i>Jones v. Castro</i> , 168 F. Supp. 3d 169 (D.D.C. 2016).....	43
<i>Khadem v. Broad. Bd. of Govs.</i> , No. 18-cv-1327, 2020 WL 6381905 (D.D.C. Oct. 29, 2020).....	36, 37, 44, 45
<i>Khan v. Orbis Bus. Intel. Ltd.</i> , No. 2018 CA 002667, 2018 WL 11232420 (D.C. Super. Ct. Aug. 20, 2018).....	20
* <i>Kumar v. D.C. Water &amp; Sewer Auth.</i> , 25 A.3d 9 (D.C. 2011).....	39, 40, 41
<i>Laughlin v. Holder</i> , 923 F. Supp. 2d 204 (D.D.C. 2013).....	45
* <i>Lively v. Flexible Packaging Ass’n</i> , 830 A.2d 874 (D.C. 2003).....	22, 44, 45
<i>Martinez v. Constellis/Triple Canopy</i> , No. 20-cv-0153, 2020 WL 5253851 (D.D.C. Sept. 3, 2020).....	45
<i>Massaquoi v. District of Columbia</i> , 81 F. Supp. 3d 44 (D.D.C. 2015).....	45
<i>McDermott v. Ampersand Publ’g, LLC</i> , 593 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2010).....	15, 16, 48
* <i>McFarland v. George Washington Univ.</i> , 935 A.2d 337 (D.C. 2007).....	32, 35, 36, 38
* <i>Mia. Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	15, 48
<i>Mobmand v. Broad. Bd. of Governors</i> , No. 17-cv-0618, 2018 WL 4705800 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2018).....	41
<i>Munro v. LaHood</i> , 839 F. Supp. 2d 354 (D.D.C. 2012).....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
* <i>Nelson v. McClatchy Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 936 P.2d 1123 (Wash. 1997).....	49, 50
* <i>NetChoice, LLC v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022).....	15, 16, 48, 50
<i>Newspaper Guild of Greater Phila., Loc. 10 v. NLRB</i> , 636 F.2d 550 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	48, 49
<i>Nurriddin v. Bolden</i> , 674 F. Supp. 2d 64 (D.D.C. 2009).....	45, 46
* <i>Passaic Daily News v. NLRB</i> , 736 F.2d 1543 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	48, 50
<i>Peltier v. United States</i> , 388 F.3d 984 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	43
<i>Poola v. Howard Univ.</i> , 147 A.3d 267 (D.C. 2016).....	13
<i>Potomac Dev. Corp. v. District of Columbia</i> , 28 A.3d 531 (D.C. 2011).....	4
<i>Propp v. Counterpart Int’l</i> , 39 A.3d 856 (D.C. 2012).....	35, 39
<i>Pulphus v. Ayers</i> , 249 F. Supp. 3d 238 (D.D.C. 2017).....	15
<i>Rall v. Trib. 365, LLC</i> , 256 Cal. Rptr. 3d 775 (Ct. App. 2019).....	17
<i>Saudi Am. Pub. Rels. Affs. Comm. v. Inst. for Gulf Affs.</i> , 242 A.3d 602 (D.C. 2020).....	14
* <i>Sewell v. Walker</i> , 278 A.3d 1175 (D.C. 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Singh v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 300 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2004).....	46
<i>Threat v. City of Cleveland</i> , 6 F.4th 672 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Turner v. Bayly</i> , 673 A.2d 596 (D.C. 1996) .....	31
<i>Turner v. U.S. Agency for Glob. Media</i> , 502 F. Supp. 3d 333 (D.D.C. 2020) .....	16
* <i>Vogel v. D.C. Off. of Plan.</i> , 944 A.2d 456 (D.C. 2008) .....	35, 36, 37
<i>Washington v. Guest Servs., Inc.</i> , 718 A.2d 1071 (D.C. 1998) .....	40
* <i>Wilson v. Cable News Network, Inc.</i> , 444 P.3d 706 (Cal. 2019) .....	16, 17, 18, 20
<i>Woodruff v. Peters</i> , 482 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	36, 37
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.16 .....	16, 20
D.C. Code § 2-1402.11 .....	24, 30
D.C. Code § 2-1402.61 .....	37
D.C. Code § 11-721 .....	3
D.C. Code § 16-5501 .....	<i>passim</i>
D.C. Code § 16-5502 .....	14, 20
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 .....	8, 10, 13
